licensee shall file a new surety bond. 

(g)      (1)  An applicant filing for licensure as a mortgage banker shall file with the 
commissioner as part of his or her application audited financial statements 
that reflect that the applicant has a net worth of at least twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(2)  For purposes of complying with subdivision (g)(1) of this section, the 
financial statement shall be: 

(A)  Determined according to: 

(i)  Generally accepted accounting principles as promulgated 
by the Financial Accounting Standards Board;

[...]

commissioner within ninety (90) days after the end of the mortgage 
banker's fiscal year. 

(2)  The audited financial statements submitted to the commissioner under 
subdivision (f)(1) of this section shall: 

(A)  Reflect that the mortgage banker has a net worth of at least twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000); and 

(B)  Comply with the requirements of § 23-39-505(g). 

(3)       (A)  Failure to timely submit audited financial statements to the 
commissioner shall result in a late fee of two hundred fifty dollars 
($250). 

(B)  All or part of the late fee may be waived by the commissioner for